PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-80

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING APPROVAL OF A MAJOR
DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION TO
RECONSTRUCT A RESTAURANT ON PROPERTIES
LOCATED AT MALLORY SQUARE (RE # 0072082-
001100, 0000170-000000, 00072082-003700, 00072082-
001400, AND 00072082-001900) WITHIN THE
HISTORIC PUBLIC SERVICE (HPS) ZONING
DISTRICT PURSUANT TO THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

development plan shall be advisory to the city commission; and

October 17, 2019; and

application is consistent with the criteria of the Code of Ordinances; and
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WHEREAS, Section 108-91 A. 2. (b) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of

Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that within the Historic District, a major development plan

is required for a reconstruction of greater than 2,500-square-feet of nonresidential gross floor area;

WHEREAS, Section 108-196 (a) provides that the planning board’s decision on a major

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of a Major Development Plan

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of a Major Development Plan is in
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harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development Regulations, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

Section 2. The Major Development Plan application to for the redevelopment of a
restaurant and adjacent property containing 2,344-square-feet of consumption area at Mallory Square
(RE # 0072082-001100, 0000170-000000, 00072082-003700, 00072082-001400, 00072082-
001900) within the Historic Public Service (HPS) zoning district pursuant to Section 108-91 A. 2 (b)
of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, as
shown in the attached plans, is hereby approved with the following conditions:

Conditions prior to placement on a City Commission agenda:

1. The plans attached to the staff report for the October 17, 2019 planning board meeting shall
be signed and sealed by the architect and shall provide a delineation of the proposed
consumption area. Applicant shall submit the signed and sealed plans to the planning
department.

2. Applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan application that matches the approved site
plan to the urban forester.

3. The MDP reflects two ADA ramps in a location that may be part of a lease between the City
and Tropical Shell. Prior to City Commission consideration, an agreement or resolution of the
disputed area and its use by and between Tropical Shell, Tropical Soup, and the City of Key West
needs to be reached.
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General conditions:

4. A total of 2,344-square-feet of restaurant consumption area which equates to 156 seats is
allowed within the lease hold area. The location of the consumption area within the restaurant
may be modified in consultation with the City relative to final determinations regarding the cable
hut located within the parcel. Alcohol sales are permitted as accessory to the principal restaurant
business. The sale of food, dessert, and non-alcoholic beverages must constitute 51% or more of
business and the sale of food must occur during the time in which service is being provided to
the public.

5. During all phases of construction, temporary fencing and erosion barriers shall be installed
and maintained. All adjacent City streets and sidewalks shall be kept clean and clear of
construction debris.

6. The project will comply with green building standards established by Chapter 255.2575(2),
F.S., and will also provide for recycling of solid waste and meet “dark sky” lighting standards.

7. The proposed structures will be included in the final leasehold area determined by the City at
the City’s discretion.

8. Public access to plazas and public access ways along Mallory Dock and the bridge to the
Westin Marina shall remain unimpeded in perpetuity by the applicant. The city reserves the right
to address access for public safety purposes.

9. The applicant will abide by Port Security requirements as required by the Port Facility
Security Officer, including requirements deriving from the United States Navy when military
vessels are berthed at this location.

10. Restaurant seating shall not exceed 156 seats on the site.

11. Sixty-percent or more of the existing cable hut shall be retained into the new design.
Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit:

12. Stormwater plans must be approved by the Utilities Department prior to Building Permit

issuance.
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13. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, pursuant to City
Code Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee.

Conditions prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy:

14. On-site artwork shall be installed and inspected by the City pursuant to Code Section 2-
487.

Section 3. Full, complete, and final application for all permits required for which this
resolution is wholly or partly necessary, shall be submitted in its entirety within 12 months after the
date hereof.

Section 4. This Major Development Plan approval by the Planning Board does not
constitute a finding as to ownership or right to possession of the property, and assumes, without
finding, the correctness of the applicant's assertion of legal authority respecting the property.

Section 5. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption
and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Board.

Section 6. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal
period has expired, this permit or development order shall be rendered to the Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
effective for 45 days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and applications
attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the 45-day review period, the
DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory

Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the appeal is resolved
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by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 17th day of

October 2019.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.

D 00 S i

Sam Holland, Planning Board €hairman Date

Attest:

H—é} ?Z@/%’ Jof zr//?

Roy B slﬁod Plannmg Date

Filed with the Clerk:

)

~

[0-3D-46(H

Cheryl Smith, City Clérk Date

Page 5 of 5
Resolution No. 2019-80

) e
‘g& Planning Director



|| 2
I

VISION # DATE
04.25.2017|

Concrete

Seawall

DRAWING INDEX:
Al.l

Al.3
Al .4
Al.5
Al.6
Al.7

EXISTING SITE PLAN
Al.2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN ¢ SITE DATA
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
CONTEXT ELEVATIONS
SITE SECTION & AERIAL SITE PLAN
PHOTOS OF CABLE HUT

HARC SUBMITTAL
TROPICAL SOUP

BUILDING TYPE:
USE & OCCUPANCY: A-2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB, SPRINKLED

FLOOD ZONE:

AE-10

SEE ATTACHED FLOOD MAP

FLOOD PROOFING BUILDING PER

AE-10 PROPOSED STRUCTURAL FLOODPROOFING

LOCATION MAP:

TROPICAL SOUP

AT MALLORY SQUARE

>
o
o
x -
g ]
o
am
®

x &
5
* ol
8oH ¢
w —s S E g &.
- - P £558
- Tn L)
-
) tg% /l/ Q 3
wood deck W
wod railing i
N concrete seawall wood | Boulder R'P'RZP } wood
aquarum's frame & mesh enclosures behind fence deck : deck o
K & P concrete seawall o = 03- g
' wood fenc s ! o]
] x x * ; % > - 5 o/ Oy
| 1 | ' O B
{ |
_5 \ O rai ! a0 u_-
2 '__\\“ I ex fendng m 5 6 ‘Q 6
: N 1 | |8 / BT &y
l Sty. Fr. s 3 ! 3 z = O 2
2 o L << |9z
0 BU||d|n €' woodk | 9;_ Q U ol == Q
q fence | ® K 8 O I
8 )
: F.FL. 8.25 | : a
o X
L | 0 ‘_
N =
o | -
T P 7 5T~ | = ud Wl uj
3 = e s e I 2 ] g E = .II_J
S : Y 3 arce W - @*
® covered  / ¥ \ | S X 4
h / s ) )/ AEIO i 2 O 92
porc / N \ AE9/ AEI i g Z Z
.' 84 Parcel 3 / 1 12 % N 2 2
i Parcel 4| Q ’) - / i Parcel | 3 1 2
\ i P v
X] brick pavers wood picket fgnce g N / | \/ PROJECT NUMBER:
' X / i :
CB: )‘( \'\ ‘[‘L /-’ ,llow brick walls / low brick wall DRAWN:  LS/TSN
\, < / > e / : CHECFED:
% 5 o % S > — e L5 7 DATE: _OROT2A1T
wrought iron fence (with partial \temporary fencing) # partial temporary fencing
m EXISTING SITE PLAN “\\- ______ — :) SHEET #
- w Scale: 1/8" = 1-0°
A11
[ 2 I 1

:

| . I

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROQI5198



7 I . l : l s l : l ! ! - l 1 : ::1:”\ g )O:T.ZS.ZDW
BUILDING TYPE:
oncrete  Seawall | " \
C 'Trop|ca| SOUP USE ¢ OCCUPANCY: A-2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB, SPRINKLED
p PROPOSED RESTAURANT
T - AT MALLORY SQUARE -
b “ ARCHITECTS : PETER PIKE # ASSOCIATES
— 47] US HIGHWAY |, KEY WEST, FLORIDA 305-296-1692 FLOOD ZONE:
ite D . AE-10
— Sn.DI:N.' Permitted/ Required Existin, Proposed Compliance SEE ATTACHED FLOOD MAP
Site Size Not applicable 154,988 sf No Change | Complies FLOOD PROOFING BUILDING PER
— — — e ot | | AE-10 PROPOSED STRUCTURAL FLOODPROOFING
| Max Height 25 288" 40 | Varianca
Building Coverage 0% 21% e e ]
) Impervious Area 50% 90.85% 90.83% | Complies’
Landscape 20% min. 14 .14% | Complies? .
oaﬂmggc:' = 20%'::;:\ :.14: 3.14: Comm"’:’ LOCATION MAP:
Consumption Area Grandfathered 2344 sqft* 2,344 sq.ft. (156 | Complies
Nonconformity seats)
Setbacks: =
shecs cceL 30° T 30| Compiies | TROPICAL S0UP % g
F 20° 2614 25673 | Complie: ®
& South Site 75 feet 14 75 ﬁm: AT MALLORY SQUARE L
"% North Side 15 feet 4204 388'4" | Complies % =
Rear 20 44'1" 244" | Complies PR
Parking® NA ~100 ~100 | Complies® 69 fg %
S LY
i —E,
S e ~—— H

TILE

“Basedon
&, # The entire project is located within the Historic reial Podestrian-Oriented Area. No new consumption area related 1o the
"% restaurant is proposed to be used untl such time as expansion is permitted: further, the square footage and proposed use of the
historic Hospitality House is expected to remain consistert with recent uses. R

v of ©
public spaces; therefore. no additional parking is required for the project. The existing and proposed restaurant are only accessible
* Pursisant to Sec. 108-573(c)

wood deck

0
EXISTING
BRIDGE — 1
< N 3
concrete _seawall 24-9Y 3 s 51.63' 31.4¢'
™~ E 6' wood fence at propertyline existing ! exu5t|ngI
¢ trash/recycle enclosure e Y | | wood
) oo d
aquarium's fran&.ew&‘—og;?gnecrz:lroesn:roiseﬁo‘ be relocated Aeck DECK _} OUTDOgR ; eck B = % g
! DININ : E] o
---------- AT i R e ] S OYm
e V! : i 8¢5
X — o || 5
i Y T Al AW REEE § Z‘OL
: = . o, -
ex fencing [D 6 9 ﬂ)z 6
14 Ha o
k)
5 : s < L
Q I ® ol =
e ; : N 0 I
in RS ©
(3} 2 ! | Hado =Nkl \ "
ol EXISTING 3 8)
Q . N BUILDING N Q
= I N f—
s o ! § 1,345 sf 3
- ——
= 3 | o N\ ﬁ _-33 Parcel 5 " m
S N \ ] 2774.2% s.f. 5 TH| i
3 F € NN NN\ 5 pt Q =
s : $ \34.22' 3 H a
! %3 34. 3 wZ
a \ O @ g
. \ Z Og
\ S a
Q \ O g
brick pavers ;, $3 ! >— & 8 E
I i } o
= i Parcel 3 | 25 I L ¥ ad
\ 804.6x5.f. x
Parcel 4 remove existing wo 7 z PROJECT NUMBER:
‘40);?5.3t of.f. fence &5 on\//brnc!c @ \ |
> > 2 > 0 M3 ) ‘.-._‘.........}.;/. —7 Rt : T ]
wrought iron fence =Y /7 34.22 | I :
\ . :
- P i / , i D
s — T /T PROPOSED SITE PLAN REMOVE EXISTING I SHEET #
e e | A1.2

g l L] I L] I 4 I 3 l 2 l x|

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROOI5198



REVISION # DATE
04.25.2017]

471 U.S. HIGHWAY |

SUITE 101
KEY WEST, FL 33040

305-296-1692

TROPICAL SOUP
MALLORY SQUARE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

PROJECT:

DRAWING TITLE:

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET #

A1.3

s | 7 | ) | s | 4
50'-9' i; 32-3
T e S == Eriirbin e e e i sy
: | 5
o | EXISTING CABLE HUT TO REMAIN : &
WITH EXISTING OPENINGS AND ' =
| L e, 300 - | ORIGINAL WOOD POSTS AND o | °
- : BEAMS, NON-HISTORIC ROOF = 3
| [ STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED. - OUTDOOR DEC i b AoOR v | -
| a l CONCRETE WALLS TO BE REPAIRED D'NlNG 50" NGVD
P2 ' AND FLOOR REPAIRED, NEW ROOF : | I
[ = | TO BE INSTALLED. | t oo | A
U] 90" | .
| 7 E | i ‘ e \l) | 3
i 2 [ s :r::::::: sa ! ' ié‘_
= 2 | =~ X £ | o
i3 i N . Q D L PERFORMER |f
- & N\ +— COASTAL
$ > SETBACK |
| | . | ) B €9 i |
| | EXISTING : l : CHPe A
| ey | H FLOOR LEVEL |
g, = CABLE f ERED i | 5-0° NGVD i
{ s HUT ; DINING } | ,
=], 5 TO REMAIN : | : | | |
| < ~ : 9 |AEIO / n i |
| EXISTING N | /. % | || 3
OUTSIDE
! BUILDING : caBLE | |
: X WALLS | | 1
[ 1,345 sf " N> :::L::::: <~ FLOOR LEVEL | l BaSTING |
= O GUMBO — o
| } }' X 5.0" NGVD | {—f— cume H ;
—1 | / P : : |
n_t 18 ] |
| . s e e PARK |
i NN NN L : Ymﬂb ---------- - =y i
| [ | et millsy Y, P |
! ! g 2.2° 40" 262 O | l
| X i e ® o p o | ACTIVE i
| . / & o e | RECREATION |}
i | 58 172] / & 5.8 1/2" I AREA |
£ = =1 T
‘| | & LANDSCAPED I 011/ i BAR s I o Oflia X !
| AREA l ) / et |
| AETE Ol ROl | | e |
i RECREATION ¢ e 0 O < o eee : sunser ||
1 ¢ FLOOR LEVEL
| AREA N 1o 2 ,6 % ;7,70, I l PERFORMER| :
) M : ---------- 13 .
S S - ) NI - [ |
% g e o T —r% — 7% < 7% - —_— Eay o P ]'— "_6- — ,3-.0-_ . porn o — —s.o-— i — " B I e’ e VS S Sy ) & s e S e 5 e =
+/-30-3 1/2" +/- 490 1/2" | [ 42.9" ] F ! l i l 32.9"
v I
NOTES: : )
I. EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO BE PER SECTION 108-284. |
2. SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 108-285 AND HARC GUIDELINES. i
(3 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
\a1.3/ Scale: 316" = 1'-0°
A
L] [ 7 [ L] I 1] l 4 3 l 2 l 1

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROOI5198



EVISION # DATE
04.25.2017

25-0°

,,,,,,,,,,,, 110 DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION
100F BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

) Ee—1 — @ r0msinomuwn

SR et IO | RO | RO A | N | W |

M 50 AVERAGE GRADE HEGHT
VT Or MALLORY SQUARE

/T SIDE WATER ELEVATION

\ar.4/ Scale: 31" = 1-0°

- 0o
¥ 8
2 m
§ o
£ T
T T Y
: o
V4 \N "ggw
- 0
I BDEO
% THL®
1l A Al A H___ —g— 110" DESIGN ALOOD FLEVATION
100 BASE MLOOD FLEVATION

——G—ro NS FLOOR LEVEL

L - 50 MRAGE GRADE fIGHT
| y OF MALLORY SGUARE

2\ KEY WEST HARBOR ELEVATION
25.00 MAX. HEIGHT W Scale: 3/16" = |'-0"

v/ T T T

\ y TROFICAL SCUF

a
I
Il |
!
I
I
i
i3
i
i
8
iz

KEY WEST, FL 33040

TROPICAL SOUP
MALLORY SQUARE

PROJECT:

0" FINISH FLOCR LEVEL

o
4
M) 50 AVIRAGE GRADE HEIGHT
I Of MALLORY SGUARE

20"
-
=

/3 MALLORY SQUARE ELEVATION
w Scale: 3/16" = 10"

DRAWING TITLE
ELEVATIONS

N O P N L e e - 110" DESIGN FLOOD FLEVATION
1.0 BASE FLOOD ELEVATION

o ——&- 7o v ook Leved

= SO AVERAGE GRALE HEGHT
L‘_ & Ao sk

PROJECT NUMBER:

03.07.2017

DATE:

/2 BACK_ELEVATION
W Scale: 3/16* = |'-0*

SHEET #

A14

L] I 5 4 I 3 l 2 l 1

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROO!5198



4 I 3 2 l 1 REVISION # pATE
#1 04.25.2017

@
D
= T =
- — N e
= i J :
= - T § =3
[ £ T
—= E - ﬁ\‘/i ASY. o I | — % E%
& J’%' '%ZLI' T\ MALLORY SQUARE _ELEVATION
\Q_;I Scale: 3/16° = I'0*
@]
“ | |- ;E‘I/—EXISTING DOOR & TRANSOM TO I | I | % w §)
BE PEPLACED TO MEET ADA %" “Eﬂ —_— A t{(( )
=] | = | I==i I
= ] = [ = LD -
: i : 4
C | (1 w o g
| | [ | [ | L1l l | == | [ | [ l gggg
2\ SOUTHWEST SIDE _ELEVATION 1|' e t %‘ /3 NOTHEAST SIDE _ELEVATION
\Q}} Scale: 3/16" = -0 W Scale: 3/16" = [-0"
T
(72}
4
- e o
4 §
7]
2 . L
S == " - l T n I FE
= =] = ! | S =
Cfi/ / —| 2 &
. fﬁ 9 9 = — 11— 8l 8
o - PROJECT NUMBER:
14.17
" ' (SN =,

DATE: 03.07.2017

i i e

e — — — —— — —— —— ———

SHEET #

/4 SIDE_WATER ELEVATION A1.5

\a1.5/ Scale: 316" = 107
. 7 | s I [} I 4 3 l 2 I 1

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROOI5198




: | 2 [ :

REVISION # DATE
#1 04.25.2017|

RSl
el
L

—
|

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF FRAMING # ROOFING AND REPLACE
EXISTING TIMBER COLUMNS & BEAM TO REMAIN. REAPIR AS REQIURED

REMOVE EXISTING METAL ROOFING 4 FRAMING MEMBERS

REMOVE EXISTING WALL BETWEEN HISTORIC CONCRETE
TANK WALL AND ROOF FRAMING & BEAMS

CONCRETE WALL TO REMAIN

=5 B 5
ns 2. ‘f‘
. Nl " i3

e B b

PEMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FPAMING AND REPLACE

/T AERIAL SITE PLAN REFERENCE DRAWING

1

108.2016

471 U.S. HIGHWAY |

SUITE 101

KEY WEST, FL 33040

305-296-1692

TROPICAL SOUP
MALLORY SQUARE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

PROJECT:

DRAWING TITLE:
SITE SECTION &
AERIAL SITE PLAN

PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET #

A1.6

3 | 2 | 1

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROOI5198



REVISION # DATE

PAHOTO A

[
Sk,
Rl

i

REMOVE EXISTING METAL ROOFING, FRAMING
DETERIORATED SOFFIT & DOORS

INTERIOR REMOVE DETERIORATED
FLOORING AN REPLACE

PHOTO B

X ’4_-__._..‘&1
REMOVE EXISTING METAL ROOFING, ROOF FRAMING
AND DETERIORATED SOFFIT

N\ 3 P

. %

REMOVE ALL EXISTING DOORS AND ROOFING.
REPAIR ALL CONCRETE SPALLING AT WALLS

EXISTING CABLE HUT INTERIOR
REMOVE ALL INTERIOR KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
¢ NON HISTORIC MATERIALS

04.25.2017|

o
A L
P 1 K E
ARCHITECTS
N
£ g
% ®
g z2a
= 9
o~
324
gy
vmgm
o)
"5 I
0
oy
Nn<”
3e
-
& <(D'_'
gLroe
TIMBERS COLUMNS ¢ BEAMS TO REMAIN AND REPAIRED AS oo s
REQUIRED 882'>-
ol s

PHOTOS OF CABLE HUT

DRAWING TITLE:

PROJECT NUMBER:
14.17

DRAWN: LSITSN

03.07.2017

EXISTING CABLE HUT INTERIOR
REMOVE ALL INTERIOR NON HISTORIC

SHEET #

MATERIALS AT WALLS AND ROOF A1.7

8 | 4 I 3

I C | :

PETER M. PIKE FLA. REGISTRATION # AROOI5198





